

4th Civil No. E026961

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COURT OF APPEAL
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION TWO

DESERT HEALTHCARE DISTRICT,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

PACIFICARE, FHP, INC.,

Defendant and Appellant,

Appeal from the Riverside County Superior Court
Honorable Douglas Miller, Judge
Riverside Superior Court Case No. INC 0011734

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

KONOWIECKI & RANK
Thomas C. Knego, Bar No. 125835
633 West Fifth Street, Suite 3500
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 229-0990

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
Timothy T. Coates, Bar No. 110364
Alan Diamond, Bar No. 60967
9601 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 544
Beverly Hills, California 90210-5207
(310) 859-7811

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant
PacifiCare, FHP, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	4
A. Plaintiff’s Factual Allegations.	4
B. Plaintiff’s Legal Contentions.	5
1. The original complaint, PacifiCare’s demurrer, and the court ruling.	5
2. The first amended complaint, PacifiCare’s demurrer, and the court ruling.	6
3. The second amended complaint, PacifiCare’s demurrer, the court ruling and judgment.	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT ALLEGED AND CANNOT ALLEGE A VALID STATUTORY CLAIM AGAINST PACIFICARE UNDER THE KNOX-KEENE ACT.	9
A. The Statutory Scheme Governing Health Care Plans.	9
B. Section 1371 Does Not Require Health Care Plans To Assume The Contractual Obligations Of Their Medical Groups And IPAs.	10
1. By its plain language, section 1371 does no more than establish time deadlines for reimbursing claims; it does not create a new source of health care plan liability.	12
2. The legislative history of the 1996 amendment unmistakenly shows that the Legislature never intended to make plans responsible for the contractual debts of their contracting medical groups.	15

3.	The DOC has completely rejected plaintiff's interpretation of section 1371.	17
4.	Plaintiff's interpretation of section 1371 would compel PacifiCare (and health care plans generally) to pay twice for the same services.	19
C.	Section 1371.25 Explicitly Bars Courts From Making Plans Responsible For The Obligations Of Their Subcontractors.	20
D.	No Other Provision Of Knox-Keene Imposes Liability On PacifiCare For DPA's Debts.	21
E.	Even If Section 1371 Imposed A Duty On Plans To Assume Their Contracting Entities Contractual Obligations To Providers, That Duty Could Not Be Enforced By A Civil Action.	24
1.	Knox-Keene is a self-contained scheme to comprehensively regulate and promote health care plans and enforce their compliance with the Act.	25
2.	There is no private right of action to enforce Knox-Keene.	26
II.	PLAINTIFF HAS NOT ALLEGED AND CANNOT ALLEGE VALID NEGLIGENCE CLAIMS: PACIFICARE OWED PLAINTIFF NO DUTY TO PROTECT IT FROM DPA'S INSOLVENCY OR TO PAY IT WHAT PACIFICARE WAS CONTRACTUALLY BOUND TO PAY TO DPA.	28
A.	Contrary To Plaintiff's Contentions, A Defendant Has No Common Law Duty To Protect A Plaintiff From Financial Harm Due To A Third Party's Conduct.	30
B.	Contrary To Plaintiff's Contentions, A Health Care Plan Has No Statutory Duty To Protect The Financial Health Of A Provider Who Contracts With The Plan's Contracting Medical Group Or IPA.	34

C.	Contrary To Its Contentions, Plaintiff Is Not Automatically Entitled To Leave To Amend To Replead Its Negligence Claims. It Must Show What New Facts It Would Plead Were It Granted Leave To File A Third Amended Complaint – And That Plaintiff Has Not Done.	36
III.	PLAINTIFF HAS NOT ALLEGED AND CANNOT ALLEGE A VALID CLAIM AGAINST PACIFICARE UNDER THE UNFAIR COMPETITION LAW.	37
A.	Plaintiff Has Not Alleged And Cannot Allege Any Unlawful Practices By PacifiCare.	39
B.	Plaintiff Has Not Alleged And Cannot Allege Any Unfair Practices By PacifiCare.	42
C.	Plaintiff Has Not Alleged And Cannot Allege Any Fraudulent Practices By PacifiCare.	44
D.	Plaintiff May Not Use Section 17200 To Supplant Agency Jurisdiction To Administer And Enforce Knox-Keene.	46
IV.	PLAINTIFF HAS ABANDONED ITS CONTRACT CLAIMS BY FAILING TO ARGUE THEM ON APPEAL.	47
	CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
Badie v. Bank of America (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 779	40
Bancomer, S. A. v. Superior Court (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 1450	48
Cantu v. Resolution Trust Corp. (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 857	36
Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Telephone Co. (1999) 20 Cal.4th 163	38, 42
Crusader Ins. Co. v. Scottsdale Ins. Co. (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 121	27
Diamond Multimedia Systems, Inc. v. Superior Court (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1036	12
Estate of Starkweather (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 580	27
Harris v. Capital Growth Investors XIV (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1142	38
Harris v. Rudin, Richman & Appel (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 299	47
Hobby Industry Association of America, Inc. v. Younger (1980) 101 Cal.App.3d 358	42
Hoff v. Vacaville Unified School Dist. (1998) 19 Cal.4th 925	35
Humes v. MarGil Ventures, Inc. (1985) 174 Cal.App.3d 486	47

In Schnall v. Hertz Corp. (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 1144	42
Interinsurance Exchange v. Collins (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 1445	47
J'Aire Corp. v. Gregory (1979) 24 Cal.3d 799	32
Kraus v. Trinity Management Services, Inc. (2000) 23 Cal.4th 116	12, 15
Lazar v. Hertz Corp. (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 1494	42
Major-Blakeney Corp. v. Jenkins (1953) 121 Cal.App.2d 325	48
Mann v. State of California (1977) 70 Cal.App.3d 773	31
McGettigan v. BART, 57 Cal.App.4th 1011	47
Nally v. Grace Community Church (1988) 47 Cal.3d 278	31, 33
Nipper v. California Auto. Assigned Risk Plan (1977) 19 Cal.3d 35	32, 33, 34
Peterson v. Superior Court (1995) 10 Cal.4th 1185	31
Rick's Electric, Inc. v. Occupational Safety & Health Appeals Bd. (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 1023	18
Rowland v. Christian (1968) 69 Cal.2d 108	31
Samura v. Kaiser Foundation Health Plan, Inc. (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 1284	3, 25, 27, 38, 46
Schmidt v. Foundation Health (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 1702	26, 46

Shin v. Kong (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 498	34
South Bay Chevrolet v. General Motors Acceptance Corp. (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 861	43, 44
Tarasoff v. Regents of University of California (1976) 17 Cal.3d 425	30, 31, 32
Truestone, Inc. v. Simi West Industrial Park II (1984) 163 Cal.App.3d 715	48
Van de Kamp v. Gumbiner (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 1260	20, 27
Victor v. Hedges (1999) 77 Cal.App.4th 229	34

STATUTES

Business and Professions Code section 17200 et seq	3, 7, 8, 27, 37, 38, 45, 46
Civil Code section 3513	40, 41
Code of Regulations, tit. 28, section 1300.70	9, 10, 35
Code of Regulations, tit. 28, section 1300.76	9
Evidence Code section 669	34
Government Code section 820.25	31
Health and Safety Code section 1340 et seq	2
Health and Safety Code section 1341	3, 17, 24, 25
Health and Safety Code section 1342	9, 10, 20
Health and Safety Code section 1343	23, 24, 41
Health and Safety Code section 1344	17
Health and Safety Code section 1345	23

Health and Safety Code section 1346	3, 25, 46
Health and Safety Code section 1348.6	9
Health and Safety Code section 1349	22, 41
Health and Safety Code section 1363.5	9
Health and Safety Code section 1364.1	9
Health and Safety Code section 1367.01	9
Health and Safety Code section 1371	Passim
Health and Safety Code section 1371.4	9, 12
Health and Safety Code section 1371.25	10, 20
Health and Safety Code section 1375.1	20
Health and Safety Code section 1375.4	9
Health and Safety Code section 1375.5	9
Health and Safety Code section 1375.6	9
Health and Safety Code section 1386	26
Health and Safety Code section 1387	24, 26
Health and Safety Code section 1391	24, 26
Health and Safety Code section 1392	24, 26
Health and Safety Code section 1393.5	24, 26
Health and Safety Code section 1394	24, 26
